

City of Alexandria

301 King St., Room 2400 Alexandria, VA 22314

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-2019 **Name**:

Type: Resolution Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 4/3/2024 In control: City Council Legislative Meeting

On agenda: 5/14/2024 Final action:

Title: Consideration of a Resolution to Authorize the City Manager to Accept a Donation of a Bench at the

Charles Houston Recreation Center. [ROLL-CALL VOTE]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 24-2019 Attachment 1 - Resolution, 2. 24-2019 Attachment 2 - MOU to transfer a Granite Bench

from GW Masonic Temple to City/RPCA, 3. 24-2019 Signed Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: MAY 7, 2024

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL

THROUGH: JAMES F. PARAJON, CITY MANAGER

FROM: JAMES SPENGLER, DIRECTOR

RECREATION, PARKS & CULTURAL ACTIVITIES

DOCKET TITLE:

Consideration of a Resolution to Authorize the City Manager to Accept a Donation of a Bench at the Charles Houston Recreation Center. [ROLL-CALL VOTE]

<u>ISSUE</u>: Consideration of a resolution to authorize the City Manager to accept a donation of a bench at the Charles Houston Recreation Center.

RECOMMENDATION: That City Council approve the proposed resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement and other documents, if necessary, to finalize donation of a granite bench from The George Washington National Memorial Association.

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: The George Washington National Memorial Association contacted the Department of Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities (RPCA) with a generous proposal to donate a granite bench dedicated to The Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr. The George Washington National Memorial Association indicated an interest in locating the bench on site at the exterior of the Charles Houston

File #: 24-2019, Version: 1

Recreation Center. The memorial bench will enhance the grounds of the center and provide the community with an opportunity for reflection and remembrance. RPCA staff will install the bench.

FISCAL IMPACT: None. The bench is valued at approximately \$5,000.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Memorandum of Understanding to transfer a granite bench from GW Masonic Temple to City/RPCA

STAFF:

Emily A. Baker, Deputy City Manager Laura Durham, Deputy Director, Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities Lindsay Burneson, Division Chief, Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities Faye Maslaki, Division Chief, Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities Karen Snow, Senior Assistant City Attorney